

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**THAI MEDITATION ASSOCIATION  
OF ALABAMA, INC.,  
SIVAPORN NIMITYONGSKUL,  
VARIN NIMITYONGSKUL,  
SERENA NIMITYONGSKUL,  
PRASIT NIMITYONGSKUL,**  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

**CITY OF MOBILE, ALABAMA,**  
*Defendant - Appellee,*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
DISTRICT COURT CASE No.: 1:16-CV-00395-TFM-MU

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Roman P. Storzer  
Blair L. Storzer  
STORZER & ASSOCIATES, P.C  
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 857-9766**

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CITY’S VARIOUS ARGUMENTS RELY ON TWO FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED ASSUMPTIONS.....	1
II. THE CITY FAILS TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DENIAL OF PLANNING APPROVAL FOR PLAINTIFFS’ MUCH-NEEDED BUDDHIST MEDITATION CENTER DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN THEIR RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	4
A. The City’s Substantial Burdens Analysis Is Flawed.....	4
B. The City Fails to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Argument that a Correct Application of the RLUIPA Factors Demonstrates that the Outright Denial of Their Planning Approval Application Substantially Burdens Their Religious Exercise.....	5
1. Genuine need for new space .....	5
2. The extent to which the denial deprived Plaintiffs of a viable means to engage in religious exercise.....	6
3. Nexus between the impeded conduct and Plaintiffs’ religious exercise.....	8
4. Arbitrariness demonstrated by City’s decision-making process.....	9
5. Whether the denial was a final decision.....	12

6. Whether Plaintiffs had a reasonable expectation of approval.....	14
III. THE CITY MISAPPREHENDS THE NATURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ FREE EXERCISE CLAIM, WHICH IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW .....	16
IV. DEFENDANTS’ RADICAL INTERPRETATION OF THE ALABAMA RELIGIOUS FREEDOM AMENDMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	17
V. THE CITY FAILS TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE DENIAL OF PLANNING APPROVAL FOR THEIR BUDDHIST MEDITATION CENTER CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW .....	21
A. The City Lacks a Compelling Interest in Prohibiting Plaintiffs’ Use on the Subject Property .....	21
B. Even if the City Had a Compelling Interest, an Outright Denial Was Not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving It.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News</i> , 813 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 14
<i>Church of Our Savior v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2014) .....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	27
<i>Doggrell v. City of Anniston</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Ala. 2017) .....	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 10, 13
<i>Hollywood Community Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	21
<i>International Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16

*Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore County*,  
915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019), *as amended* (Feb. 25, 2019) .....3

*Knight v. Thompson*,  
797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) .....27

*Konikov v. Orange County*,  
410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) .....2, 21

*Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Township*,  
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017) .....6, 9, 14

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*,  
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....2, 7, 10

*New Harvest Christian Fellowship v. Salinas*,  
29 F.4th 596 (9th Cir. 2022) .....4, 6

*Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook*,  
489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007) .....2, 14

*Presley v. Scott*,  
No. 4:13-CV-02067-LSC, 2014 WL 7146837  
(N.D. Ala. Dec. 15, 2014).....20

*Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield*,  
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....3, 8, 9, 16

*San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) .....2, 9

*Smith v. Dunn*,  
516 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala.), *rev'd*,  
844 F. App'x 286 (11th Cir. 2021).....20

*Ex parte Snider*,  
929 So. 2d 447 (Ala. 2005).....20

*State Docks Commission v. State ex rel. Cummings*,  
227 Ala. 414, 150 So. 345 (1933).....18

*Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin*,  
396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) .....8, 10, 13

*Thai Meditation Association of Alabama, Inc. v. City of Mobile*,  
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck*,  
417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd*,  
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....23, 24

*Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck*,  
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....3, 8, 9, 10

*Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura*,  
358 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....6

**Statutes**

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.* .....*passim*

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.* .....4

City of Mobile Zoning Ordinance § 64-3 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

ALA. CONST.. Art. I, § 3 .....20

Alabama Religious Freedom Amendment (“ARFA”),  
ALA. CONST. Art. I, § 3.01 .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend I .....18

**Other Authorities**

146 CONG. REC. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) .....5, 17

Report on the Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999,  
H.R. REP. NO. 106-219 (1999)..... 16-17

Thomas C. Berg & Frank Myers,  
*The Alabama Religious Freedom Amendment: An Interpretive Guide*,  
31 CUMB. L. REV. 47, 62 (2000).....19
